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1448 
CHAP. 14 

Chapter 12 

RESOLVES, 1971 

RESOLVE, Authorizing Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land in 
Island Falls. 

Conveyance of land to Island Falls; authorized. Resolved: That the For­
est Commissioner is authorized to convey the interest of the State in Lot 9S in 
Island Falls, Aroostook County, according to the original survey of said town, 
to the Town of Island Falls. This conveyance shall not include any portion of 
said lot which is a part of Mattawamkeag- Lake. 

Effective September 23. 1971 

Chapter 13 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey the State's 
Interest in Certain Lots in Franklin County. 

Forest Commissioner; authorized. Resolved: That the Forest Com­
missioner is authorized to sell and convev the 11 interest of the State in cer­
tain lots of land in Township 4, Range 2; BKP, WKR (Sugarloaf) in Frank­
lin County, Maine, to camp lot lessees with additional footage necessary to 
meet existing statutory requirements of sanitation and any remaining lots 
in said location as delineated on said plan on file in the office of the commis­
sioner upon such terms and conditions as he deems in the best interest of the 
State of Maine. It is not intended that this Resolve constitutes a policy on 
the part of the State to sell pUblic land. 

Effective September 23. 1971 

Chapter 14 

RESOLVE, Authorizing Conveyance of Ministerial and School Lands by 
Trustees of Town of Mattawamkeag to the State. 

Conveyance of ministerial and school lands; authorized. Resolved: That 
the trustees of the ministerial and school lands belonging to and lying in the 
Town of Mattawamkeag, as established by the Revised Statutes, Title 13. 
chapter 93, subchapter V, are authorized and empowered to convey the same 
to the State of Maine for the use of the State Park and Recreation Commis­
sion for park and recreational uses, as a gift to the State or for the nominal 
consideration of $1. 

Effective September 23. 1971 


